d) The limitations on the Arbitrators authority described above do not apply to matters
deferred by the NLRB to this arbitration process.

Section 6.   Probationary Employees and Trainers

Probationary Employees are not covered by this Grievance and Arbitration Procedure. The
Union cannot grieve the Employer’s decision to discipline or discharge a Probationary
Employee. If such a grievance is filed on behalf of a Probationary Employee, the Union
and employee agree to immediately withdraw the grievance.

ARTICLE 20 – WAGES

Section 1. All bargaining unit staff will receive a lump sum payment amounting to 3% of their annual
base pay as of December 31, 2023, to be paid no later than sixty (60) days following
ratification.

13

Section 2. Starting January 1, 2024, all bargaining unit staff will receive a 5% increase, with the
retroactive portion to be paid no later than ninety (90) days following ratification.

Section 3. Starting January 1, 2025, all bargaining unit staff will receive a 4% increase.

Section 4. GWC commits to a contract reopener, subject to the continuation of the No Strike/Lockout
Clause, for wages for 2026. Reopener discussions will begin not before the week of
November 4, 2025.

Position Current
Salary/Hourly

Wage

1/1/2024
5%

1/1/2025
4%

1/1/2026
Wage

Opener
Campaign Organizer $60,000 $28.85 $63,000 $30.29 $65,520 $31.50
Case Manager $55,000 $26.44 $57,750 $27.76 $60,060 $28.87
Coalition Coordinator $68,000 $32.69 $71,400 $34.32 $74,256 $35.70
Communications Manager $65,000 $31.25 $68,250 $32.81 $70,980 $34.13
Data Coordinator $60,000 $28.85 $63,000 $30.29 $65,520 $31.50
Grants Manager $70,000 $33.65 $73,500 $35.34 $76,440 $36.75
Lead Organizer Vacant
Leadership Development
Organizer

$65,000 $31.25 $68,250 $32.81 $70,980 $34.13

Member Organizer $65,000 $31.25 $68,250 $32.81 $70,980 $34.13
Member Organizer $63,000 $30.29 $66,150 $31.80 $68,796 $33.08
Member Support
Coordinator

$60,000 $28.85 $63,000 $30.29 $65,520 $31.50

Office Assistant $50,000 $24.04 $52,500 $25.24 $54,600 $26.25
Operations Manager $55,000 $26.44 $57,750 $27.76 $60,060 $28.87
Paralegal $60,000 $28.85 $63,000 $30.29 $65,520 $31.50
Staff Attorney 1 Vacant
Staff Attorney 2 $95,000 $45.67 $99,750 $47.96 $103,740 $49.88
Workforce Development
Manager

$72,500 $34.86 $76,125 $36.60 $79,170 $38.07

Youth Organizer $60,000 $28.85 $63,000 $30.29 $65,520 $31.50

Section 5. Longevity:

All bargaining unit employees on the third anniversary of their hire date will receive an
increase of $0.50 to their hourly base pay.

All bargaining unit employees on the fifth anniversary of their hire date will receive an
increase of $1.00 to their hourly base pay.

All bargaining unit employees on the seventh anniversary of their hire date will receive an
increase of $0.50 to their hourly base pay.

These increases to base pay will become effective upon the date of ratification of the
contract. Any employees who have passed the anniversary dates described in sections 1-3